application of the proceeds therefrom, assuming that the offering was consummated on January 1, 2005. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not
purport to represent what our results of operations would have been had the Boeing Acquisition and this offering
occurred on the dates indicated above or to project results of operations for any future period.
   You should read the summary consolidated financial data set forth below in conjunction with �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data,� �Selected Consolidated Financial Information and Other Data� and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our restated
consolidated financial statements and related notes contained elsewhere in this prospectus.

9

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

Spirit Holdings Predecessor

Unaudited Pro
Forma As

Adjusted for this
Offering Period

Period
from from

June 17, Six Period
from January 1,

Six
Months 2005 Months June 17, 2005 Fiscal Year Ended

Ended through Ended 2005
through through

June 29, December 29, June 29, December 29, June 16,December 31,December 31,
2006(1) 2005(1) 2006 2005 2005 2004 2003

(restated) (restated)
(Dollars in millions)

Statement of Operations
Data:
Net sales/total cost
transferred $ 1,526 $ 1,208 $ 1,526 $ 1,208 $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A
Costs of sales/products
transferred 1,249 1,057 1,249 1,057 1,164 2,074 2,064
SG&A, R&D, other period
costs(2) 170 219 170 218 91 173 144
Total costs and expenses 1,419 1,276 1,419 1,275 1,254 2,247 2,208

Operating income (loss) 107 (68) 108 (67) N/A N/A N/A

Interest expense and
financing fee amortization (23) (25) (19) (21) N/A N/A N/A
Interest income 14 16 14 16 N/A N/A N/A
Other income (loss), net 3 1 3 1 N/A N/A N/A
Net income (loss) before
taxes 101 (76) 106 (71) N/A N/A N/A
Provision for income taxes (49) (14) (49) (14) N/A N/A N/A

Net income (loss) $ 52 $ (90) $ 57 $ (85) N/A N/A N/A

Basic weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding 113.9 113.5 133.2 132.6 N/A N/A N/A
Basic net income (loss) per
share applicable to
common stock $ 0.46 $ (0.80) $ 0.43 $ (0.64) N/A N/A N/A

120.9 113.5 135.9 132.6 N/A N/A N/A

[…]

be a party. We do not intend to pay cash dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable future. Any future
determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon, among other
factors, our results of operations, financial condition, capital requirements and contractual restrictions.

32

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth as of June 29, 2006:

� our consolidated capitalization on an actual basis,

� our consolidated capitalization on a pro forma basis to give effect to the sale of 10,416,667 shares of class A
common stock by us in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $24.00 per share, the midpoint
of the range on the cover of the prospectus, and the application of those proceeds as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

   You should read this table together with our unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information included
elsewhere in this prospectus. For additional information regarding our outstanding debt, see �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Liquidity and Capital Resources.�

As of June 29, 2006

Actual Pro Forma(1)

(restated)
(Dollars in millions)

(Unaudited)
Long-term debt, including current portion:

Revolving credit facility(2) $ � $ �
Term loan 694.8 594.8
Capital leases and other debt 26.1 26.1

Total senior debt 720.9 620.9
Subordinated secured delayed draw credit facility � �

Total debt $ 720.9 $ 620.9
Shareholders� equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized;
nil shares issued and outstanding � �
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 200,000,000 shares
authorized; nil shares issued and outstanding, actual; 52,083,334 shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted � 0.5
Class B common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 150,000,000 shares
authorized; 123,885,279 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
75,673,868 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted 1.2 0.8

Additional paid-in capital 437.4 666.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 23.0 23.0
Accumulated deficit (38.1) (316.8)

[…]

$373.4 million, or $3.01 per share of class A common stock and class B common stock (together, our common stock).
Pro forma net tangible book value represents the amount of our total assets (excluding intangible assets), less our total
liabilities, divided, in the case of net tangible book value per share, by the pro forma number of shares outstanding
giving effect to the anticipated 3-for-1 stock split that will occur immediately prior to the consummation of this
offering.
   After giving effect to our sale of 10,416,667 shares of class A common stock in this offering, based on an assumed
initial public offering price of $24.00 per share, the midpoint of the range on the cover of this prospectus, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted pro
forma net tangible book value at June 29, 2006 would have been approximately $551.9 million, or $4.11 per share of
our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.10 per share to
our existing stockholders and an immediate net tangible book value dilution of $19.89 per share to new investors
purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 24.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at June 29, 2006 $ 3.01
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 1.10

Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 4.11

Dilution per share to new investors $ 19.89

   The following table summarizes, as of June 29, 2006, as adjusted to give effect to this offering, the differences
between the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the
average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and by the new investors purchasing class A common stock
in this offering. The calculation is based on an assumed initial public offering price of $24.00 per share, the midpoint
of the range on the cover of this prospectus, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average
Price

Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing stockholders 123,885,279(1) 92.2% $ 379,696,240 60.3% $ 3.06
New investors 10,416,667 7.8% $ 250,000,008 39.7% $ 24.00

Total 134,301,946 100% $ 629,696,248 $ 100%

(1) Includes 10,247,595 shares of class B common stock subject to vesting requirements under our benefit plans of
which 3,307,616 shares of class B common stock will vest on the offering.

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

   If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders would own approximately
55.4% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering and would have paid
approximately 60.3% of the total consideration paid to us for shares of our common stock.

[…]

The pro forma adjustments are described in detail in the notes to the pro forma statements of operations and are
based on available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The pro forma statements
of operations do not purport to be indicative of our future results of operations or results of operations that would have
actually occurred had the Boeing Acquisition and this offering been consummated on January 1, 2005.
   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with �Selected Consolidated
Historical Financial Data,� �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �The Transactions,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated historical financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

35

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 29, 2006

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Pro
Forma

June 29, Offering June 29,
2006(a) Transactions 2006

(restated)
(Dollars in millions)

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 125.7 $ (25.0)(b) $ 100.7
Accounts receivable, net 263.7 � 263.7
Inventories, net 613.4 � 613.4
Prepaid and other assets 17.3 � 17.3

Total current assets 1,020.1 (25.0) 995.1
Property, plant and equipment, net 624.7 � 624.7
Other assets 464.3 (4.5)(c) 459.8

Total assets $ 2,109.1 $ (29.5) $ 2,079.6

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 441.0 $ � $ 441.0
Current maturities of debt 14.2 � 14.2
Income taxes 23.3 � 23.3
Stock issuance liability � 120.2(d) 120.2

Total current liabilities 478.5 120.2 598.7
Long-term debt 706.7 (100.0)(e) 606.7
Advance payments 400.0 � 400.0
Other liabilities 100.4 � 100.4
Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 350,000,000 shares authorized 1.2 0.1(f) 1.3
Additional paid-in capital 437.4 228.9(f) 666.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 23.0 � 23.0
Accumulated deficit (38.1) (278.7)(g) (316.8)

Total shareholders� equity 423.5 (49.7) 373.8

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,109.1 $ (29.5) $ 2,079.6

36

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 29, 2006

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Six Months Adjustments
for Six Months

Ended
June 29, the Offering Ended

June 29,
2006(a) Transactions(g) 2006

(restated)
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,526.2 $ � $ 1,526.2
Cost of sales 1,249.0 � 1,249.0
Selling, general and administrative 100.1 (1.0)(h) 99.1
Research and development 70.5 � 70.5

Total costs and expenses 1,419.6 (1.0) 1,418.6

Operating income 106.6 1.0 107.6
Interest expense and financing fee amortization (22.9) 4.2(e) (18.7)
Interest income 14.0 � 14.0
Other income, net 2.9 � 2.9

Income before income taxes 100.6 5.2 105.8
Provision for income taxes (48.4) �(i) (48.4)

Net income $ 52.2 $ 5.2 $ 57.4

Net income per share, basic $ 0.46 $ 0.04(j) $ 0.43(j)
Shares used in per share calculation, basic 113.9 133.2 133.2
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.43 $ 0.04(j) $ 0.42(j)
Shares used in per share calculation, diluted 120.9 135.9 135.9

(a) See Note 2 of our restated consolidated financial statements for further information regarding the restatement.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

The pro forma adjustment to Cash and cash equivalents is attributable to the following items:

Pro Forma
June 29, 2006

Net proceeds from offering $ 229.0
Cash portion of Union Equity Participation Plan payout (150.0)

[…]

closure of plants and other restructuring changes. The unaudited pro forma statement of operations data is based on
the historical financial statements of Boeing Wichita for the period from January 1, 2005 through June 16, 2005, the
historical financial statements of Spirit Holdings for the period from February 7, 2005 through December 29, 2005,
and other available information and certain management assumptions. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of operations data gives effect to the Boeing Acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2005.

39

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2005

Spirit
Holdings

Predecessor Predecessor Actual
Results

Actual
Results Pro Forma Period From Spirit

Holdings
Period
From

Period
From

February 7,
2005 Pro Forma

January 1,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

January 1,
2005 through Year

Ended
through through December 29, December 29,
June 16,
2005 (I) Acquisition (II) Labor

(III)
June 16,
2005 2005(1)(2) 2005

(restated)
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales(3) $ � $ 1,165.3 $ � $ 1,165.3 $ 1,207.6 $ 2,372.9
Cost of sales (Spirit
Holdings)/
Cost of products
transferred
(Predecessor) 1,163.9 (141.3) (31.4) 991.2 1,056.4 2,047.6

Provision of energy
services, net (0.2) � � (0.2) (0.2)
SG&A, R&D, other
period costs(4) 90.7 97.9 � 188.6 219.0 407.6
Operating income (loss) (1,254.4) 1,208.7 31.4 (14.3) (67.8) (82.1)
Interest expense and
financing fee
amortization � (19.9) (19.9) (25.5) (45.4)
Interest income � � � � 15.4 15.4
Other income, net � 8.2 � 8.2 1.3 9.5
Provision for income
taxes � (17.4) � (17.4) (13.7) (31.1)

Net income (loss) $ (1,254.4) $ 1,179.6 $ 31.4 $ (43.4) $ (90.3) $ (133.7)

Net loss per share, basic N/A N/A N/A N/A $ (0.80) $ (1.01)
Shares used in per share
calculation, basic N/A N/A N/A N/A 113.5 132.6
Net loss per share,
diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A $ (0.80) $ (1.01)
Shares used in per share
calculation, diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A 113.5 132.6

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 60

(1) Spirit Holdings was formed on February 7, 2005 as a holding company of Spirit. Spirit�s operations commenced on
June 17, 2005, following the closing of the Boeing Acquisition.

(2) See Note 2 of our restated consolidated financial statements for further information regarding the restatement.

[…]

(3) For purposes of the Pro Forma Net Sales adjustment for the period from January 1, 2005 through June 16, 2005,
sales were recorded upon the transfer of airplane units to Boeing. After the Boeing Acquisition, we adopted the use
of contract accounting for profit recognition. The pro forma statement of operations data presented for the period
from January 1, 2005 through June 16, 2005 does not include an adjustment to convert Boeing Wichita�s historical
accounting methodology to contract accounting.

(4) Included in actual SG&A, R&D, other period costs is the non-cash stock compensation charge of $22.1 million for
the period ended June 16, 2005 and $34.7 million for the period from February 7, 2005 through December 29,
2005.

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.
40

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustment for the
Spirit Holdings

Pro
Offering Transactions

Period
Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Forma Year
Ended

From January 1, 2005
through Year Ended

December 29,
2005(a) December 29, 2005(b) December 29,

2005

Net sales $ 2,372.9 $ � $ 2,372.9
Cost of sales/products
transferred 2,047.4 � 2,047.4
SG&A, R&D, other period
costs 407.6 (2.0)(c) 405.6

Operating income (loss) (82.1) 2.0 (80.1)
Interest expense and financing
fee amortization (45.4) 7.1(d) (38.3)
Interest income 15.4 � 15.4
Other income, net 9.5 � 9.5
Provision for (recovery of)
income taxes (31.1) � (31.1)

Net income (loss) (133.7) 9.1 (124.6)

Net income (loss) per share,
basic $ (1.01) $ 0.07(e) $ (0.94)(e)
Shares used in per share
calculation, basic 132.6 132.6 132.6
Net income (loss) per share,
diluted $ (1.01) $ 0.07(e) $ (0.94)(e)
Shares used in per share
calculation, diluted 132.6 132.6 132.6

(a) Includes the Predecessor pro forma adjustments for the Boeing Acquisition and Labor for the period from
January 1, 2005 through June 16, 2005.

(b) Costs associated with the offering that are excluded from the pro forma income statement due to their
non-recurring nature:

Stock compensation charge for Union Equity Participation Plan $ (270.2)